

15 **10.12.
2025**

Ct. No.
551

Ab

WPA 27166 of 2024

**Rajshree Recycling Metals Pvt. Ltd. and another
Vs.
The Assistant Commissioner of Revenue and others.**

**Mr. Ghan Shyam Jha,
Mr. Rowsan Kumar Jha.
... for the petitioner.**

**Mr. Debasish Chowdhury,
Mr. Amit Sharma,
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Agrahari.
... for the Union of India.**

**Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee,
Mr. Tanoy Chakraborty,
Mr. Saptak Sanyal.
... for the State respondents.**

**Mr. Vipul Kundalia,
Mr. Abhrodwip Maity.
... for the WBGST Authorities.**

1. This matter is appearing under the heading "Extension of Interim Order" upon being mentioned therefor.
2. Heard the learned Advocates appearing on behalf of the respective parties.
3. Let the subsisting interim order, which is valid till end of December 2025 be extended till end of February 2026.
4. Learned Advocates appearing on behalf of the respondents seek extension of time to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition.
5. Let affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition be filed within four weeks from date.
6. List this matter for hearing in the combined Monthly List of February 2026.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)

