

WPA 27166 of 2024

17.02.26
Sl-5
Ct.551
(Samar)

Rajshree Recycling Metals Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.
v.
Assistant Commissioner of Revenue
State Tax & Ors.

Mr. Ghan Shyam Jha,
.....for the Petitioner.

Mr. Amit Sharma, for the UOI.

Mr. Tanoy Chakraborty,
Mr. Saptak Sanyal,
..... for the State.

Mr. Vipul Kundalia, Ld. Sr. Adv.,
Mr. Abhradip Maity,
Mr. Anindya Kanan,
... for the CGST Authorities.

1. This matter is appearing under the heading **“Extension of Interim Order”** upon being mentioned therefor.
2. Mr. Kundalia and Mr. Chakraborty, learned advocate appearing for the respondents prays for extension of time to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition.
3. Let such affidavit-in-opposition be filed within four weeks from date. Affidavit-in-reply thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. The subsisting interim order shall stand extended till the end of April, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
5. List this matter for hearing immediately after expiry of the time fixed for exchange of affidavits.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)